
 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE WORKER’S 
COMPENSATION FRAUD GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $669.00 
FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020, 
RATIFYING EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT BY THE 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND APPROVING A RELATED 
BUDGET AMENDMENT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

 
WHEREAS, the Nevada County District Attorney’s Office applied for and has been 

awarded Worker’s Compensation Fraud Insurance Grant Funds by the California Department of 
Insurance; and  

 
WHEREAS, an amended award for Worker’s Compensation Insurance Fraud Grant funds 

in the amount of $669.00 have been made available for the period of July 1, 2019 to June 30, 
2020 for a total award of $98,395.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors desires to maintain a Worker’s 

Compensation Insurance Fraud program through funds administered by the California 
Department of Insurance; and 

 
WHEREAS, any liability arising out of performance of Grant Award Agreement, 

including civil court actions for damages is the responsibility of the grant recipient and the 
authorizing agency; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Grant funds received hereunder may not be used to supplant existing 

expenditures controlled by this body; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District Attorney executed an Agreement regarding the acceptance and 

use of the Grant Funds on February 27, 2020.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of 

Nevada hereby accepts additional Worker’s Compensation Fraud Grant Funds in the amount of 
$669.00 for use from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 to investigate and prosecute Worker’s 
Compensation Insurance Fraud. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby ratifies the District 

Attorney’s execution of the Amendment to the Grant Agreement, effective as of February 27, 
2020, and authorizes the District Attorney to execute all payment requests and related 
documentation necessary to secure the grant funds.   

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Worker’s Compensation Fraud Grant Funds 

received shall be deposited into District Attorney Revenue Account 0101 20103 101 1000 445090 
and that the Fiscal Year 2019/20 budget is hereby amended to increase the following revenue and 
expenditure accounts as follows: 

 
0101 20103 101 1000       445090       $669.00 
0101 20103 101 1000       521470       $669.00 


